

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet *Clearing house Assistant Director* **Terry C. Anderson** Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 02-077

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In SECTION 7, the text should begin with the reference "Comm 21.03 (1) (e)." [See also the text of SECTION 8.]

b. In SECTION 12, it appears that s. Comm 21.04 (2) (e) 1. is amended. If so, the notation "1." should be included in the treatment clause and inserted before the word "Within" in the text of the rule.

c. The treatment clauses of SECTIONS 17 and 18 should be combined to read as follows: "Comm 21.04 (4) (c) (intro.) and 1. to 3. are renumbered Comm 21.04 (4) (c) 1. (intro.) and a. to c. and Comm 21.04 (4) (c) 1. (intro.), as renumbered, is amended to read."

d. In s. Comm 21.125 (4), the phrase "shall be responsible for dismantling and removing erosion control procedures" should be replaced by the phrase "shall dismantle and remove erosion control procedures."

e. The treatment clause of SECTION 44 should read as follows: "Comm 22.03 (title) is repealed and recreated to read.". The new title then should be shown as text. As a result of this change, the treatment clause of SECTION 46 should read as follows: "Comm 22.03 (1) to (3) are created to read.".

f. In s. Comm 22.06 (31), the word "thereby" should be replaced by the word "are."

g. In s. Comm 22.335 (intro.), it appears that the word "section" should be replaced by the word "subchapter."

h. In s. Comm 22.35 (1), each occurrence of the word "Subchapters" should be replaced by the notation to "subchs." Also, the reference "pars. (a) through (d)" should be replaced by the phrase "all of the following:".

i. Section Comm 22.35 (2) (e) 2. appears to be an incomplete sentence.